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Safety Instructions

When using power tools, always observe the safety regulations applicable
inyour country to reduce the risk of fire, electric shock and personalinjury.
Read the following safety instructions before attempting to operate this
product. Keep these instructions in a safe place!

General
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Keep work area clean. Cluttered areas and benches can cause
accidents.

Consider work area environment. Do not expose power tools to
high humidity or rain. Keep work area well lit. Do not use power tools
in the presence of flammable liquids or gases.

Guard against electric shock. Prevent body contact with earthed
surfaces (e.g. pipes, radiators, cookers and refrigerators).

Keep children away. Do not let children come into contact with the
tool or extension cord. Keep all people away from the work area.
Extension cords for outdoor use. When the tool is used outdoors,
always use extension cords intended for outdoor use and mark
accordingly.

Storeidle tools. When notin use, power tools must be stored in a dry
place and locked up securely, out of reach of children.

Dress properly. Do not wear loose clothing or jewelry . They can be
caught in moving parts. Preferably wear rubber gloves and non-slip
footwear when working outdoors. Wear protective hair covering to
keep long hair out of the way.

Wear safety goggles. Also use a face or dust mask in case the
operations produce dust or flying particles.

Be aware of maximum sound pressure. Take appropriate meas-
ures for the protection of hearing if the sound pressure of 85dB(A) is
exceeded.

Secure workpiece. Use clamps or a vice to hold the workpiece. It is
safer and it frees both hands to operate the tool.

Do not overreach. Keep proper footing and balance at all times.
Avoid unintentional starting. Do not carry the plugged-in tool with
a finger on the switch. Be sure that the switch is released when
plugging in.
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Stay alert. Watch what you are doing. Use common sense. Do not
operate the tool when you are tired.

Disconnect tool. Shut off power and wait for the tool to come to a
complete standstill before leaving itunattended. Unplug the tool when
not in use, before servicing or changing accessories.

Remove adjusting keys and wrenches. Always check that adjust-
ing keys and wrenches are removed from the tool before operating
the tool.

Use appropriate tool. Do not force small tools or attachments to do
the job of a heavy-duty tool. The tool will do the job better and safer
at the rate for which it is intended. The use of any accessories or
attachments other than the ones recommended in this instruction
manual may induce a risk of personal injury.

Do not abuse cord. Never carry the tool by its cord or pull it to
disconnect from the socket. Keep the cord away from heat, oil and
sharp edges.

Maintain tools with care. Keep tools in good condition and clean for
better and safer performance. Follow the instructions for mainte-
nance and changing accessories. Inspect tool cords at regular
intervals and, if damaged, have them repaired by an authorised
DeWALT Repair Agent. Inspect extension cords periodically and
replace them if damaged. Keep all controls dry, clean and free from
oil and grease.

Check damaged parts. Before using the tool, carefully check it for
damage to ensure it will operate properly and perform its intended
function. Check for misalignment and seizure of moving parts, break-
age of parts and any other conditions that may affect its operation.
Have damaged guards or other defective parts repaired or replaced
as instructed. Do not use the tool if the switch is defective. Have the
switch replaced by an authorised DEWALT Repair Centre.

Have your tool repaired by an authorised DEWALT Repair Cen-
tre. This power tool is in accordance with the relevant safety regula-
tions. To avoid danger, electric appliances must only be repaired by
qualified technicians.




ANGLE GRINDERS
Dw806 / DW813 / DW823

Package Contents
The package contains:
1 Angle grinder
1 Side handle
1 Grinding wheel
1 Instruction manual
1 Exploded drawing
1 Guarantee Card
¢ Check for damage to the tool, parts or accessories which may have
occurred during transport.
* Take the time to thoroughly read and understand this manual prior to
operation.

Description (FIG. A)
1. ON/OFF switch

2. Lock-OFF button

3. Guard

4. Spindle lock

5. Side handle

6. Lock-ON button

The following symbols are used throughout this manual:

Denotes risk of personal injury, loss in life or damage to the
tool in case of non-observance of the instructions in this
manual.

Denotes risk of electric shock.

Take appropriate measures for the protection of hearing if the
sound pressure of 85 dB(A) is exceeded.

B>

Electrical Safety

The electric motor has been designed for one voltage only. Always check
that the power supply corresponds to the voltage on the rating plate. Your
DeWALT tool is double insulated, therefore no earth wire is required.

A\

If the supply cord of this equipment is damaged, it must only be replaced
by a repair shop appointed by the manufacturer, because special purpose
tools are required.

L\

Extension Cords

Use only extension cords that are approved by the country's Electrical
Authority. Before using an extension cord. Inspect it for loose or exposed
wires, damaged insulation, and defective fittings.

Replace the cord if necessary.

Consistent with our continuing product development, improvements may
have been made which render the contents of this instruction Manual
slightly.

Safety Rules For Grinders
Always wear goggles or other eye protection when using this tool.

2. When grinding, always keep guard in place.

3. Use only grinding wheels having a maximum operating speed at
least as "NO LOAD RPM" marked on the tool's nameplate. This
precaution also applies to any accessaries on any tool.

4. Before using, inspect recommended accessory for crack or flaws. If
such a crack or flaws evident - discard the wheel! The wheel should
also be inspected whenever you think the tool may have been
dropped.

5. When starting the tool (with a new or replacement wheel installed)
hold the tool in a well protected area and let it run for one minute. If
the wheel has an undetected crack or flaw, it should burstin less than
one minute. Never start the tool with a person in line with the wheel.
This includes the operator.

6. Inoperation, avoid bouncing the wheel or giving it rough treatment. If
this occurs, stop the tool and inspect the wheel.

7. Always use guard with depressed-centre or flaring cup grinding

" wheels.

8. Clean your tool our periodically following the procedure in the main-

tenance section.



* Do not use any accessories or parts which have not been
recommended for use with the tool.

* Make sure the maximum recommended speed for each
accessory used exceeds the operating speed on the tool
nameplate.

¢ Accessories must be fitted and used in accordance with the
“Abrasive wheels regulations”

A\

Starting The Tool (FIG. B)
* To start the tool press the lock-OFF switch then press the ON/OFF
switch.
* To stop the tool, release pressure on the ON/OFF switch.
Continuous running
e For continuous running, move the lock-ON button in the direction of
the arrow after pressing the ON/OFF switch, and then release
pressure on the ON/OFF switch. To stop the tool, press and then
release the ON/OFF switch.

Fitting And Removing The Guard (FIG. C)
The guard is not requried when using the tool for sanding with the backing
pad. To fit the guard for other applications, proceed
as follows:
 Align the lug on the guard with the slot in the bracket fixed to the base
of the gear case (Fig.C1).
* Press the guard down towards the gear case, and then rotate the
guard in the direction of the arrow (Fig.C2).
* In this position the guard locking pin located in the slot prevents the
guard from coming loose,whilst allowing rotation through 105"

To remove the guard, proceed as follows:

¢ Place the tool upside down on a flat surface.

* Hold the tool in your hand and rotate the guard in the direction of the
arrow with your thumb(Fig.C3). Atthe same time, using a screwdriver
or other pointed instrument, press the locking pin in the slot so that the
lug on the guard comes into view (Fig.C4).

* The guard, no longer held by the locking pin, is then pushed free by
thumb pressure.

Important! Mounting and removal of the guard must only be
carried out with the mains plug removed from the mains
supply. Use of the tool without the guard fitted is only permit-

ted when sanding with the rubber backing pad.

Fitting A Rubber Backing Pad (FIG. D)

The rubber backing pad is available as an optional accessory (in most
countries). To fit the pad proceed as follows:
¢ Disconnect the plug at the mains.
¢ Remove the guard from the tool.
* Insert the backing pad onto the machine spindle (Fig.D1). The inner
driven flange in Fig.E is not needed.
e Position the abrasive disc on the pad.
» Screw the outer flange with the two grip holes, together with the pad
fitted, onto the machine spindle (Fig.D2)
 Rotate the pad while at the same time pressing the spindle lock on the
front of the gear case until it has found its locking location and holds
the spindle still (Fig. D3).
» Withyourfinger firmly on the spindle lock, tighten the outer flange with
the pin spanner supplied.
» Release the spindle lock. Plug the tool into the mains and start work.
* To remove the backing pad follow the above instructions in reverse
order. ¥
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Mounting Grinding Wheels/Cutting Discs (FIG. E)

The grinding wheels and cutting disc are available as optional accessories
(in most countries). To fit a grinding wheel/disc, proceed as follows:
¢ Disconnect the plug at the mains.
» Locate the inner driven flange on the drive flats on the machine
spindle(Fig.E1).
¢ Locate the wheel or disc against the flange.
¢ Screw the threaded flange onto the spindle (Fig.E2).
 Rotate the grinding wheel/disc, while at the same time pressing the
spindle lock (on the front of the gear case) fully, until it has found its
locking location and holds the spindle still.

Important! When using the tool for sanding allow only a
segment of the disc to contact the work and refrain from high
pressure application.




* Then firmly tighten the threaded flange with the two-pin spanner
supplied (Fig.E3).
* Release the button. Plug the tool into the mains and start work.

A\

Important!

For grinding: When using a depressed center disc, use the
machine at an angle of approximately 30° to the work for
roughing, and approximately 15 for finishing.

For cutting-off: When using a flat cutting-off wheel, always
approach the workpiece at the angle at which the cut is to be
made. Maintain this angle throughout the cutand do not exert
side pressure on the wheel.

Fitting Wire Cup Brushes
The wire cup brush screws directly on the spindle of the machine without
the use of the flanges.

Side-Handle (FIG. F)

The side-handle for your angle grinder can be fitted to either side of the
gear case.

Cut-Off Brushes

Should the brushes become completely worn, they will automatically shut
off, thus eliminating damage to the internal parts of the tool.

Replacing Brushes (FIG. G)
* Disconnect the plug at the mains.
* Completely unscrew the two screws and remove the two housing
sections (Fig.G1)
* Nextraise the end of the spring and slide the brush out from the brush
holder, easing the connector from its terminal (Fig.G2).

* Check the length of the brush and if under 6mm replace. Worn
brushes should be replaced in the same holder and position as
removed.

* Insert the existing brush or a new brush, secure the connector,
reposition the spring and then check the other brush. When brushes
need replacement always renew both brushes, even if one is still more
than 6mm long.

* Replace the two housing sections. Make sure the internal wiring is not
trapped or damaged and check that the connector cable retention ring
is correctly positioned.

* Resecure the two screws tightly. Plug in the connector as described
above. Check the tool is working and, before use, allow it to run for a
few minutes to allow the brushes to settle.

Tool Care

Keep guards, air vents and motor housing as clear as possible of dustand
dirt by wiping with a clean cloth and blowing through with air. Excessive
build up of metal dust oil could lead to tracking of electrical current from
internal parts to exposed metal parts.

Overloading will result in a considerable reduction in speed and efficiency
and the unit will become hot, in this event, run the machine at no load for
a minute or two until cooled to normal working temperature by the builtin
fan. Switching your machine onand off whilstunderload will considerably
reduce the life of the switch.

0 Lubrication
\ [ Your power tool requires no additional lubrication.

Cleaning
Keep the ventilation slots clear and regularly clean the housing
with a soft cloth.




DEWALT After-Sales Service

All DEWALT Power Tools are thoroughly tested before leaving the
factory. However, if the Power Tool needs repair, please contact your
dealer or take it to your nearest DEWALT Service Centre.

Guarantee
Full One Year Warranty
DeWALT heavy duty industrial tools are warranted for one year from date
of purchase. We will repair, without charge, any defects due to faulty
materials or workmanship. Arrangements have been made with the
Industrial Tool Division of Black & Decker to provide warranty repairs for
DEWALT tools. Please return the complete unit, transportation prepaid,
to any DEWALT Service Centre, Black & Decker Service Centre or any
authorised service station. This warranty does not apply to:
- Accessories
- Damage caused where repairs have been made or attempted by
others .
- Damage due to misuse, neglect, wear and tear, alteration or
modification.

Free One Year Service Contract

In addition to a full one year warranty, every DEWALT tool is backed with
‘aFree One Year Service Contract. We will provide free labour on all repair
and preventive maintenance during the first year after purchase. Proof of
purchase date is required.

30 Day No Risk Satisfaction Guarantee

If you are not completely satisfied with the performance of your DEWALT
heavy duty industrial tool, simply return it to the participating seller within
30 days. Proof of purchase date is required.

Unwanted Tools And The Environment

Take your old tool to an authorized DEWALT Repair Agent where it will
be disposed off in an environmentally safe way.
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Instructions de sécurité

Lors de l'utilisation d'outils électriques, il y a impérativement lieu de
prendre les mesures de protection de base en vigeur dans votre pays
contre les risques d’électrocution, de blessure et d'incendie. Veuillez lire
attentivement ces instructions de sécurité avant d'utiliser ce produit.
Conservez soigneusement ces instructions de sécurité!

Généralités:

1.

2,

10.

11.

Gardez votre aire de travail en ordre. Ateliers et établis encombrés
invitent les accidents.

Recherchez un environnement adéquat au travail.

N'exposez pas d’outils électriques a la pluie ou a 'humidité. Eclairez
bien votre aire de travail. N'utilisez pas vos outils en présence de
liquides ou de gaz inflammables.

Prenez garde aux chocs électriques. Ne mettez pas votre corps en
contact avec des objets mis a la terre (p.ex. tuyaux, radiateurs,
cuisinieres et réfrigérateurs).

Eloignez les enfants. Ne laissez pas d’autres personnes toucher
I'outil ou le cable électrique. Gardez tout visiteur a I'écart de votre lieu
de travail.

Cébles prolongateurs pour I'extérieur. Quand vous utilisez votre
outilal'extérieur, n'utilisez que des cables prolongateurs homologués
avec le calibre adéquat.

Rangez les outils non en service. Les outils inutilisés doivent étre
conservés dans un endroit sec, fermé a clé et hors de la portée des
enfants.

Portez des habits appropriés. Ne portez pas de vétements amples
ni de bijoux; ceux-ci pourraient étre happés par les piéces en
mouvement de I'outil électrique. Des gants de caoutchouc et des
semelles antidérapantes sontconseillés pour les travaux a I'extérieur.
Serrez les cheveux longs dans un couvre-chef.

Portez des lunettes protectrices. Portez un masque a poussiére
lors d’un travail dégageant de la poussiere.

Prenez garde au niveau de pression acoustique maximum. Le
port d’'un casque antibruit est conseillé lorsque le niveau de pression
acoustique est supérieur a 85 dB(A).

Fixez la piéece a travailler. Utilisez des crampons ou un étau pour
maintenir la piéce a travailler en place. Elle sera mieux tenue qu’a la
main, et vous aurez les deux mains libres pour manier I'outil.

Ne portez pas vos mouvements trop loin de vous. Gardez votre
équilibre et une assise ferme a tout moment .

12,

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

Evitez les démarrages accidentels. Ne transportez pas un outil
branché avecle doigt surl'interrupteur. Assurez-vous que l'interrupteur
soit en position ARRET avant de brancher I'outil.

Soyez toujours attentif. Observez votre travail. Agissez en faisant
du bon sens. N’employez pas I'outil lorsque vous étes fatigué.
Débranchez votre outil. Attendez 'arrét total de votre outil quand
vous ne l'utilisez plus. Débranchez impérativement votre outil quand
vous nettoyez votre outil et quand vous changez les accessoires.
Enlevez les clés et les clavettes d’ajustage. Avant de mettre I'outil
en marche, assurez-vous toujours que les clés et les clavettes
d’ajustage soient retirées.

Utilisez I'outil approprié. N'utilisez pas d’outils ou d’accessoires de
trop faible puissance a faire le travail d'un outil de gros oeuvre. L’outil
fera un travail meilleur et plus sGr au régime pour lequel il a été congu.
Pourvotre propre sécurité, n’utilisez que des accessoires et des outils
adaptables qui sont proposés dans ce mode d’emploi.

Ne maltraitez pas le cable. Ne portez jamais 'outil par son cable
électrique et ne tirez pas sur celui-ci pour le débrancher d’une prise.
Gardez le cable loin de la chaleur, de I'huile et des arétes coupantes.
Traitez votre outil avec soin. Gardez toujours vos outils propres et
bien affités pour obtenir un rendement meilleur et plus sdr. Suivez les
prescriptions pour la lubrification et le changement des accessoires.
Inspectez périodiquement les cables électriques et, s'ils sont
endommagés, faites-les réparer par un service DEWALT qualifie.
Inspectez périodiquement les cables prolongateurs. Remplacez les
cables endommagés. Gardez les poignées et les interrupteurs secs,
propres et nettes de tout corps gras.

Vérifiez les parties endommagées. Avant d'utiliser votre outil,
inspectez-le avec soin afin de s'assurer que votre outil est apte a
fonctionner proprement et remplir sa fonction. Vérifiez I'alignement
des pieces mobiles, leurs attaches, leurs félures possibles, leur
montage et toute autre condition susceptible d'en affecter le
fonctionnement. Une piéce de protection ou toute autre piece
endommagée doit étre correctement réparée ou remplacée. N'utilisez
pas d'outils électriques dont I'interrupteur est défectueux et faites-le
réparer par un Service de Réparation DEWALT qualifié.

Faites réparer votre outil par un Service de Réparation DEWALT
qualifié. Cet outil est conforme aux regles de sécurité en vigueur.
Toute réparation doit étre faite par un spécialiste et uniquement avec
des pieces d’origine sinon elle peut étre cause de risques graves pour
la sécurité de I'utilisateur.



MACHINE A MEULER A ANGLE
DW806/DW813/DW823

L’emballage contient:
1 Machine a meuler a angle
1 Poignée latérale
1 Roue a meuler
1 Mode d’emploi
1 Dessin agrandi
1 Carte de garantie
o Veérifiez si I'outil, les pieces et les accessoires ne présentent pas de
dommages dus au transport.
¢ Prenez le temps de lire et de comprendre profondemment ce mode
d’emploi avant 'usage de I'outil.

Description (FIG. A)

. Interrupteur MARCHE/ARRET
Bouton ’ARRET du verrouillage
Dispositif protecteur

Verrou de la broche

Poignée latérale

Bouton de verrouillage

D0

Les symbdles suivants sont utilisés dans ce mode d’emploi:

Dénote le risque de blessure, danger de mort ou
endommagement de l'outil en cas de non-respect des in-
structions de ce mode d’emploi.

Dénote le risque de tension électrique.

Prenez les mesures nécessaires pour la protection de I'ouie
lorsque le niveau de pression acoustique est supérieur a 85
dB(A).

> b

Securité électrique

Le moteur électrique a été congu pour une seule tension. Vérifiez si la
tension secteur correspond a la tension indiquée sur la plaquette
d’identification. Votre outil DEWALT est prévu d’'une double isolation; un
branchement a la terre n'est donc pas nécessaire.

A\

Pour la réparation des cables électriques endommageés de l'outil, Il est
impératif de faire réparer le cable par un service de réparation approuve
par le fabricant, des outils spécifiques étant nécessaires.

JAN

Cables Prolongateurs

N'utilisez que des céables prolongateurs approuvés par les Autorites
Electriques du pays. Avant d'utiliser un cable prolongateur, inspectez-le
sur des fils défaits ou exposés, isolations endommagées et connexions
défectueuses. Réparez ou remplacez les cables endommages.
Conformément au dévéloppement continu de nos produits, des
améliorations auraient pu étre ajoutées a cet outil, ce qui peut légérement
modifier les instructions de ce manuel par rapport au fonctionnement du
présent outil.

Instructions de Sécurité pour Machines a

Meuler

1. Portez toujours un masque ou des lunettes de protection lorsque
vous utilisez cet outil.

2. Lors du meulage, maintenez le dispositif protecteur en place.

3. N'utilisez que des roues a meuler dont la vitesse limite est au moins
égale a la vitesse limite a vide (NO LOAD RMP) indiquée sur la
plaquette d’identification de I'outil. Cette précaution s’applique a tout
accessoire pour tout outil.

4. Avantd'utiliser'outil, inspectez les accessoires conseillés sur félures
et défauts. Eliminez les roues a meuler en cas de défaut! Inspectez
la roue au cas ou ['outil aurait tombé.

5. Lorsque vous mettez I'outil en marche (aprés avoir installé une
nouvelle roue a meuler ou une roue de rechange) gardez I'outil dans
un endroit bien protégé et laissez tourner 'outil a vide pendant une
minute. Sila roue présente un défaut, celle-ci devrait éclater en moins
d’'une minute. Ne faites jamais démarrer I'outil lorsqu’une personne
se trouve en face de I'outil. Ceci concerne aussi l'opérateur de I'outil.




2
®
o
€
®
T

s

6. Lors de 'usage, évitez de laisser rebondir et de brusquer la roue a
meuler. Arrétez I'outil et inspectez la roue si des irrégularités se
présentent.

7. Utilisez toujours le dispositif protecteur lorsque vous utilisez des
roues a meuler a coupoles cylindriques.

8. Nettoyez régulierement votre outil suivant les instructions données
dans la section ‘entretien’ de ce mode d’emploi.

¢ N'utilisez aucun accessoire ou aucune piéce de rechange

A non- conseillé pour cet outil.

* Veillez a ce que la vitesse limite conseillée pour chaque
accessoire dépasse la vitesse d’'opération indiquée sur la
plaquette d’identification de 'outil.

* Les accessoires doivent convenir et étre utilisés en
conformité avec les “Régulations des roues abrasives”.

Mise en Marche de I’Outil (FIG. B)
* Pour mettre 'outil en marche, appuyez sur le bouton d’ARRET du
verrouillage et appuyez ensuite sur l'interrupteur MARCHE/ARRET.
» Pour arréter 'outil, relachez l'interrupteur MARCEH/ARRET.

Fonctionnement continu
e Pour le fonctionnement continu de I'outil, glissez le bouton de
verrouillage dans la direction de l'index aprés avoir appuyé sur
l'interrupteur MARCHE/ARRET, et relachez ensuite la pression sur

l'interrupteur MARCHE/ARRET. Pour arréter I'outil, appuyez et

relachez I'interrupteur MARCHE/ARRET.

Montage et Enlévement du Dispositif Protecteur
(FIG. C)

Lorsque vous utilisez I'outil pour le sablage avec le coussinet de recul, il
n'est pas nécessaire de monter le dispositif protecteur. Pour les autres
applications, montez le dispositif protecteur comme suit:
» Alignez le ressaut du dispositif protecteur avec la mortaise de
I'applique fixée a la base de la boite du moteur (Fig. C1).
* Appuyez le dispositif protecteur sur la boite du moteur, et tournez le
dans la direction de la fleche (Fig. C2).

e Le pivot de verrouillage du dispositif protecteur s'agrafe dans la
mortaise et empéche ainsi le dispositif protecteur de se détacher,
alors qu'’il permet une rotation de 105°.

Pour enlever le dispositif protecteur, procédez comme suit:

¢ Placez I'outil a I'envers sur une surface plate.

e Tenez I'outil en main et faites tourner le dispositif protecteur dans le
sens de la fleche avec votre pouce (Fig. C3). Cependant, appuyez le
pivot de verrouillage dans la mortaise, a I'aide d’un tournevis ou tout
autre outil pointu, afin que le ressaut du dispositif protecteur soit
visible (Fig C4).

* Le dispositif protecteur n’est plus maintenue par le couvercle de la
broche et peut étre libéré a I'appui de votre pouce.
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Montage du coussinet de recul en caoutchouc
(FIG. D)

Le coussinet de recul en caoutchouc est disponible comme accessoire
optionnel. Pour le montage du coussinet, procédez comme suit:

* Débranchez 'outil du circuit électrique.

* Enlevez le dispositif protecteur de I'outil.

* Montez le coussinet sur la broche de l'outil (Fig. D1). L'ailette
actionnée intérieure de la Fig. E n’est pas nécessaire.

¢ Montez le disque abrasif sur le coussinet.

* VissezI'ailette exterieure a deux trous de prise, ainsi que le coussinet
ajusté, sur la broche de l'outil (Fig. D2). :

* Faites tourner le coussinet alors que vous appuyez le verrou de la
broche sur la boite du moteur jusqu’a ce que celui s’agrafe et retient
la broche (Fig. D3).

Maintenez votre doigt fermement sur le verrou de la broche, alors que
vous serrez l'ailette extérieure avec la clé de la broche fournie.

Important! Le montage etl'enlévement du dispositif protecteur
ne peuvent étre fait lorsque I'outil est débranché du circuit
électrique. L'usage de I'outil sans la piece de protection se fait
uniquement pour le sablage avec le coussinet de recul en
caoutchouc.



* Relachezle verrou de labroche. Branchez 'outil et commencez votre
travail.

* Pour enlever le coussinet, suivez les instructions ci-dessus dans le
sens inverse.

A\

Montage des Roues a Meuler/Disques de Coupe
(FIG. E)

Les roues a meuler et les disques de coupe sont disponibles comme
accessoires optionels.
Pour monter une roue/un disque a meuler, procédez comme suit:
* Débranchez I'outil de la pris électrique.
* Localisez l'ailette actionnée intérieure sur la broche de l'outil (Fig.
E1).
* Localisez la roue ou le disque contre I'ailette.
* Vissez l'ailette a fil sur la broche (Fig E2).
* Faites tourner la roue/le disque, alors que vous appuyez le verrou de
la broche (sur I'avant de la boite du moteur) jusqu'a ce celui-ci
s’agrafe et retient la broche

» Serrez fermement l'ailette a fil avec la clé a clavette double fournie
(Fig. E3).
* Relachez le bouton. Branchez I'outil et commencez votre travail.

A\

Important! Lorsque vous utilisez 'outil pour le sablage, ne
sablez la piece a travailler que avec un segment du disque et
n‘appliquez pas une pression élevée sur I'outil.

Important!

Pourémoudre: Lorsque vous utilisez un disque centralincling,
utilisez I'outil d'un angle de 30° pour I'oeuvre brut, et de 15°
environ pour la finition.

Pour la coupe: lorsque vous utilisez un disque de coupe
applati, commencez toujours la coupe de l'angle dont la
coupe doit étre faite. Maintenez I'angle pour la coupe entiére
et n’appliquez pas une pression latérale sur le disque.

Montage de Brosses-Coupoles a Fils de Fer

Les brosses-coupoles s’appliquentimmédiatement sur la broche de I'outil
sans ailettes.

Poignée Latérale (FIG. F)

La poignée latérale de votre outil a émoudre s’applique sur les deux cotés
de la boite du moteur.

Coupe-Brosses

Votre outil s’arréte automatiquementlorsque les brosses sontentierement
usées, éliminant ainsi 'endommagement des piéces internes de votre
outil.

Remplacement des brosses (FIG. G)

* Débranchez I'outil du circuit électrique.

* Dévissez les deux vis et enlevez les deux parties du logement de
l'outil. (Fig. G1). )

* Soulevez 'extremité du ressort et sortez la brosse de sa cavité, et
retirez le connecteur de la borne. (Fig. G2).

e Vérifiez la longueur de la brosse, si celle-ci est moins de 6mm,
remplacez-la. Replacez les nouvelles brosses dans la méme cavité
et montez-les de la méme facon.

* Insérez la brosse, utilisé ou nouvelle, serrez le connecteur, remettez
le ressort en position, et vérifiez I'autre brosse. Lorsque une des
brosses est usée, remplacez toujours les deux brosses, méme siune
des deux brosses est moins usée.

* Remettez les deux parties du logement de I'outil. Assurez-vous de ne
pas bloquer ou endommager les fils électriques et vérifiez a ce que
'anneau du cable connecteur soit correctement remis en place.

* Resserrez les vis. Branchez le connecteur comme décrit ci-dessus.
Contrélez le fonctionnement de I'outil, et avant I'usage, faites tourner
I'outil & vide pour permettre I'établissement des brosses.

Entretien

Votre outil DEWALT de gros oeuvre est congu pour une opération de
longue durée avec un minimum d’entretien. L'opération continue et
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satisfaisante dépend du maintien propre de l'outil et d’'un nettoyage
régulier.

* Les manches en caoutchouc endommagés doivent étre remplacés
afin d’éviter I'entrée de saletés dans I'outil. Pour 'enlevement du
manche en caoutchouc, tirez le manche dans la direction de la fleche,
enlevez la protection et remettez une nouvelle protection, alors que
vous maintenez le manche dans la position décrite.

¢ Votre outil s’arréte automatiquement lorsque les brosses au carbon
sont usées. Ceci protége le commutateur de tout endommagement.
Dans ce cas, rentrez votre outil dans un centre de service pour faire
remplacer les brosses au carbon.

* Maintenez toujours les cavités de ventilation de I'outil libres de toute
obstruction.

Lubrification
Votre outil de gros oeuvre ne requiert aucune lubrification.

Nettoyage
Maintenez les cavités de ventilation propres et nettoyez
régulierement le logement de I'outil avec un chiffon doux.

DEWALT Service Aprés-Vente

Tous les outils électriques DEWALT ont été scrupuleusement testés avant
leursortie d'usine. Néanmoins, au cas ou votre outil électrique nécessiterait
une reparation, nous vous prions de contacter votre distributeur ou
d’envoyer votre outil au Centre de Service DEWALT le plus proche.

GARANTIE

Garantie Totale 1 an

Les outils industriels DEWALT de gros oeuvre sont garantis 1 an a partir
de la date d’achat. Nous réparons, sans supplément, tout outil défectueux
di a des matériaux ou la main d’oeuvre défecteux. Nous vous prions de
rentrer 'outil complet, transport remboursé, dans un Centre de Service
DeEWALT ou tout autre centre de service qualifié.
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La garantie ne s’applique pas:
- aux accessoires
- aux outils endommagés par des réparations entreprises par des tiers
- aux outils endommagés a la suite de négligence, mauvais usage,
usure, altération ou modification.

Contrat de Service Gratuit 1 An

En addition a la Garantie Totale 1 An, tout outil DEWALT bénéficie d'un
Contrat de Service Gratuit 1 An. Nous offrons la main d’oeuvre gratuite
pour toute réparation et tout entretien préventif pendant I'année qui suit
'achat. Une preuve d'achat est exigée.

Garantie 30 Jours Satisfaction sans Risque

Si vous n’étes pas entierement satisfait de la performance de votre outil
industriel de gros oeuvre DEWALT, rentrez le simplement chez votre
vendeur participant pendant les 30 jours de la garantie. Une preuve
d’'achat est exigée.

Outils superflus et I’environnement
Les Centres de Service DEWALT qualifiés acceptent vos vieux outils et
s’en disposent d’'une maniére qui sait sans danger pour I'environnement.



Petunjuk Keselamatan

Bila menggunakan alat listrik, perhatikanlah selalu peraturan keselamatan

yang berlaku di negara Anda agar mengurangi resiko kebakaran, sengatan
listrik dan luka pada diri sendiri. Bacalah seluruh petunjuk dibawah ini sebelum
mencoba menggunakan produk ini. Simpanlah petunjuk ini di tempat yang
aman!

Hal-hal Umum

1

2

Jagalah kebersihan di tempat kerja. Tempat dan bangku yang kacau
dapat mengakibatkan kecelakaan.

Perhatikanlah lingkungan tempat kerja. Jangan membiarkan alat listrik
terbuka terhadap kelembaban. Beri penerangan yang cukup di tempat
kerja. Jangan menggunakan alat listrik di dekat cairan atau gas yang
mudabh terbakar.

Hindari sengatan listrik. Jagalah jangan sampai badan Anda bersentuhan
dengan permukaan yang berhubungan dengan tanah (misalnya pipa,
radiator, kompor dan kulkas).

Jagalah supaya anak-anak menjauhi alat. Jangan membiarkan anak-
anak bersentuhan dengan alat atau kabel sambungan. Jagalah supaya
semua orang menjauhi tempat kerja.

Kabel sambungan untuk pemakaian di lapangan. Bila alat ini digunakan
di lapangan, pakailah selalu kabel sambungan yang khusus untuk
pemakaian di lapangan.

Simpan alat yang tidak digunakan. Bila tidak digunakan, alat listrik harus
disimpan di tempat yang kering dan dikuncidengan aman - jangan sampai
terjangkau oleh anak-anak.

Berpakaian rapi. Jangan memakai baju yang longgar atau perhiasan.
Baju yang longgar dan perhiasan dapat tersangkut pada bagian-bagian
yang bergerak. Lebih baik memakai sarung tangan karet dan sepatu yang
tidak licin bila bekerja di lapangan. Pakailah penutup rambut sebagai
pelindung bagi rambut panjang.

Pakailah kacamata pelindung. Pakailah juga pelindung muka atau penutup
hidung kalau-kalau pengoperasian menimbulkan debu atau partikel yang
beterbangan.

Waspadalah terhadap tekanan suara yang maksimum. Ambillah tindakan

yang sesuai untuk melindungi pendengaran bila tekanan suara melewati

85dB(A).

Amankan benda yang dikerjakan. Gunakan klem atau catok untuk menjepit
benda yang dikerjakan. Ini lebih aman dan kedua tangan Anda dapat
bebas mengoperasikan alat.

Jangan menjangkau terlalu jauh. Berdirilah dengan baik dan jagalah
keseimbangan badan setiap saat.

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

20

Hindari start yang tidak disengaja. Jangan mengangkat alat yang masih
tersambung di kontak sambil jari tangan pada tombol. Pastikan bahwa
Anda melepaskan tombol sebelum menyambung alat di kontak.

Tetap waspada. Perhatikan apa yang Anda kerjakan. Gunakan akal
sehat. Jangan mengoperasikan alat bila Anda lelah.

Lepaskan alat. Matikan listrik dan tunggulah sampai alat berhenti sama
sekalisebelum meninggalkan alat. Lepaskan alat dari kontaknya bila tidak
menggunakan alat, sebelum menyervis atau menukar aksesori.
Lepaskan kunci pengatur dan kunci Inggeris. Senantiasa periksalah
bahwa kunci pengatur dan kunci Inggeris sudah dilepaskan dari alat
sebelum mengoperasikan alat.

Gunakan alat yang sesuai. Jangan memaksakan alat-alat kecil atau alat-
alat pelengkap untuk melakukan pekerjaan yang seharusnya dilakukan
oleh alat yang kuat. Alat ini dapat melakukan pekerjaan tersebut dengan
lebih baik, lebih aman dan kecepatan yang dimaksudkan. Memakai
aksesori atau alat pelengkap selain daripada yang direkomendasikan
dalam manual petunjuk ini dapat menyebabkan resiko luka pada diri
sendiri.

Jangan menyalahgunakan kabel. Jangan sekali-kali mengangkat alat
dengan memegang kabelnya. Jangan pula menarik kabel untuk
melepaskan alat dari kontaknya. Jauhkan kabel dari panas, oli dan sisi-
sisi yang tajam.

Peliharalah alat dengan baik. Jagalah agar alat dalam keadaan yang baik
dan bersih supaya dayagunanya lebih baik dan lebih aman. Ikuti petunjuk
memelihara alat dan menukar aksesori. Periksalah kabel alat secara
teratur, dan jika rusak, harus diperbaiki oleh Agen Reparasi DEWALT
yang resmi. Periksalah kabel sambungan secara berkala dan gantilah bila
rusak. Jagalah semua alat pengontrol supaya kering, bersih dan bebas
dari oli dan gemuk.

Periksalah kalau-kalau ada bagian-bagian yang rusak. Sebelum
menggunakan alat, periksalah dengan hati-hati kalau-kalau ada kerusakan
agar menjamin alat beroperasi dengan baik dan melakukan fungsi yang
dimaksudkan. Periksalah kalau-kalau ada bagian-bagian bergerak yang
tidak berjajar atau terjepit, bagian-bagian yang patah dan kondisi-kondisi
lainnya yang dapat mempengaruhi operasi alat. Pelindung atau suku
cadang yang rusak harus diperbaiki atau diganti sesuai dengan petunjuk.
Jangan menggunakan alat jika tombolnya rusak. Tombol yang rusak
harus diganti oleh Agen Reparasi DEWALT yang resmi.

Alat Anda harus diperbaiki oleh Agen Reparasi DEWALT yang resmi. Alat
listrik ini sesuai dengan peraturan keselamatan yang bersangkut-paut.
Untuk menghindari bahaya, alat-alat listrik harus hanya diperbaiki oleh
ahli-ahli teknik yang berkualifikasi.
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Indonesian

GURINDA SUDUT
DW806 / DW813 / DW823

Isi Paket

Paket ini berisi:

1 Gurinda sudut (Angle grinder)

Pegangan samping

Roda gurinda

Petunjuk pemakaian

Gambar yang diperbesar

Kartu garansi

* Periksalah kalau-kalau ada kerusakan pada alat, suku cadang atau
aksesori yang mungkin terjadi dalam perjalanan.

* Bacalah manual petunjuk ini baik-baik sebelum menggunakan alat.

Pen]elasan (GAMBAR A)

Tombol menyala/mati

Tombol pengunci-mati
Pelindung

Kunci gelendong (Spindle lock)
Pegangan samping

Tombol pengunci-menyala

S S S S G
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Lambang-lambang di bawah ini dipakai di seluruh manual ini:

Menunjukkan resiko luka pada diri sendiri, kehilangan nyawa
atau kerusakan pada alat seandainya tidak mengikuti petunjuk

di dalam manual ini.
Keselamatan Listrik
Motor listrik ini telah didesain dengan hanya satu voltasi. Senantiasa
periksalah bahwa aliran listrik sesuai dengan voltasi yang tertera pada

pelat spesifikasi. Alat DEWALT diisolasi ganda, sehingga kabel tanah
tidak diperlukan.

Menunjukkan resiko sengatan listrik.

Ambillah tindakan yang sesuai untuk melindungi pendengaran
jika tekanan suara melewati 85 dB(A).
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Jika kabel listrik alat ini rusak, maka kabel harus diganti oleh toko
perbaikan yang ditunjuk produsen, karena penggantian kabel memeriukan
alat-alat khusus.

A\

Kabel Sambungan

Hanya kabei-kabel sambungan yang disetujui Perusahaan Listrik Negara
boleh digunakan. Sebelum memakai kabel sambungan, periksalah kalau-
kalau ada kawat yang longgar atau terbuka, isolasi yang rusak, atau
bagian yang rusak.

Bila perlu, gantilah kabel.

Sesuaidengan usaha kamiuntuk terus-menerus mengembangkan produk-
produk kami, perbaikan-perbaikan mungkin telah dilakukan sehingga isi
petunjuk pemakaian ini agak berbeda dengan produk yang Anda terima.

Peraturan Keselamatan untuk Pemakaian

Gurinda :

1. Senantiasa pakailah kacamata pelindung atau alat pelindung mata
lainnya ketika menggunakan alat ini.

2. Sewaktu menggurinda, senantiasa letakkan pelindung di tempatnya.

3. Selalugunakan aksesori-aksesori dan roda gurinda yang mempunyai
kecepatan-maksimum operasi sekurang-kurangnya setinggi
kecepatan “NO LOAD RPM” sebagaimana ditandai pada pelat
spesifikasi alat.

4. Sebelum menggunakan alat, periksalah aksesori yang
direkomendasikan kalau-kalau retak atau rusak. Bila aksesoriternyata
retak atau rusak - buanglah roda tersebut! Roda harus pula diperiksa
setiap saat Anda mengira bahwa alat mungkin pernah jatuh.

5. Ketika memulai menjalankan alat (dengan roda baru atau roda
pengganti), pegang alat di tempat yang dilindungi dengan baik dan
biarkan alat berjalan selama satu menit. Seandainya ada keretakan
atau kerusakan yang tidak diketahui sebelumnya, maka roda akan
pecah dalam waktu kurang dari satu menit. Ketika hendak memulai



menjalankan alat, jangan sekali-kali membiarkan seseorangpun
(termasuk operator) berada pada posisi sebaris dengan roda.

6. Sewaktu menggunakan alat, usahakan agar tidak melambungkan
roda atau memperlakukan roda dengan kasar. Bila Anda secara
tidak sengaja melambungkan roda atau memperlakukan roda dengan
kasar, hentikanlah alat dan periksalah roda.

7. Senantiasa gunakan pelindung yang bagian pusatnya berlekuk ke
dalam atau roda gurinda cangkir yang melebar.

8. Bersihkan alat secara bekala dengan mengikuti prosedur
sebagaimana dijelaskan dalam bagian pemeliharaan.

* Jangan memakai aksesori atau suku cadang yang tidak

direkomendasikan untuk dipakai dengan alat.

» Pastikan kecepatan maksimum yang direkomendasikan
untuk setiap aksesori melebihi kecepatan pemakaian yang
tertera pada pelat nama alat.

* Aksesori harus dipasang dan dipakai sesuai dengan
“Peraturan-peraturan tentang roda gurinda”.

Memulai Alat (GAMBAR B)

¢ Untuk memulai alat, tekan tombol pengunci-mati dan kemudian tekan
tombol menyala/mati.

¢ Untuk menghentikan alat, lepaskan tekanan pada tombol menyala/
mati.

Pemakaian Yang Terus-menerus
* Untuk pemakaian yang terus-menerus, tekan tombol menyala/mati,
lalu geser tombol pengunci-menyala menurut arah panah, dan
kemudian lepaskan tekanan pada tombol menyala/mati. Untuk
mematikan alat, tekan dan kemudian lepaskan tombol menyala/mati.

Memasang Dan Melepaskan Pelindung (GAMBAR
C)
Pelindung tidak diperlukan bila alat digunakan untuk mengampelas
dengan bantalan sandaran. Untuk memasang pelindung untuk aplikasi
lainnya, ikuti langkah-langkah di bawah ini:
* Luruskan keluk pada pelindung dengan lubang pada siku-siku yang
dipasang pada dasar kotak roda gigi (Gambar C1).
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* Tekan pelindung ke bawah ke arah kotak roda gigi, dan kemudian
putar pelindung menurut arah panah (Gambar C2).

» Dalam posisi ini jarum'pengunci pelindung yang terletak di dalam
lubang siku-siku mencegah pelindung menjadi longgar, dan
memungkinkan putaran melalui 105.

Untuk melepaskan pelindung, ikuti langkah-
langkah di bawah ini:

¢ Letakkan alat terbalik pada permukaan yang datar.

¢ Pegangalatditangan Anda dan putar pelindung menurut arah panah
dengan ibu jari Anda (Gambar C3). Pada waktu yang bersamaan,
dengan menggunakan obeng atau alat lainnya yang berujung tajam,
tekan jarum pengunci yang ada di dalam lubang siku-siku sehingga
keluk pada pelindung tampak (Gambar C4).

» Pelindungtersebut, yang sudahtidak lagi ditahan oleh jarum pengunci,
kemudian didorong secara bebas dengan menggunakan tekanan ibu
jari.

JAN

Memasang Bantalan Sandaran Karet (GAMBAR D)
Bantalan sandaran karet tersedia dengan harga tambahan. Untuk
memasang bantalan, ikuti langkah-langkah di bawah ini:
* Lepaskan steker dari kontaknya.
¢ Lepaskan pelindung dari alat.
* Masukkan bantalan sandaran ke atas gelendong mesin (Gambar
D1). Flensa bagian dalam (Gambar E) tidak diperlukan.
¢ Letakkan cakram ampelas pada bantalan.
¢ Sekrup flensa bagian luar yang mempunyai dua lubang pegangan,
bersama dengan bantalan yang telah dipasang, ke atas gelendong
mesin (Gambar D2).
¢ Putar bantalan sambil menekan kunci gelendong yang ada di depan
kotak roda gigi sampai menemukan tempat mengunci dan menahan
gelendong sehingga tidak bergerak (Gambar D3).

Penting! Pemasangan dan pelepasan pelindung hanya
boleh dilakukan bila steker telah dilepaskan dari kontaknya.
Penggunaan alat tanpa pelindungnya dipasang hanya boleh
dilakukan bila mengampelas dengan bantalan sandaran karet.
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e Dengan jari Anda kuat-kuat pada kunci gelendong, ketatkan flensa
bagian luar dengan kunci Inggeris berjarum yang diberikan.

* Lepaskan kunci gelendong. Sambung alat di kontak dan mulailah
bekerja.

e Untuk melepaskan bantalan sandaran, ikuti petunjuk di atas dengan
urutan yang berlawanan.

A\

Memasang Roda Gurinda/Cakram Potong
(GAMBAR E)

Roda gurinda dan cakram potong tersedia sebagai aksesori pilihan.
Untuk memasang roda gurinda/cakram, ikutilah langkah-langkah dibawah
ini:
* Lepaskan alat dari kontaknya.
¢ Letakkan flensa (flange) bagian dalam di atas alat penggerak yang
pipih pada gelendong (spindle) mesin.
* Letakkan roda atau cakram pada flensa.
» Sekrup flensa yang berulir tersebut ke atas gelendong (Gambar E2).
e Putar roda gurinda/cakram sambil menekan kunci gelendong (di
depan kotak roda gigi) sepenuhnya, sampai menemukan tempat
mengunci dan menahan gelendong sehingga tidak bergerak.

* Ketatkan flensa berulir tersebut kuat-kuat dengan kunci Inggeris
berjarum-dua yang diberikan (Gambar E3).

¢ Lepaskan tombol. Sambung alat di kontak dan mulailah bekerja.

AN

Penting! Bilamenggunakan alat untuk mengampelas, hanya
sebagian cakram boleh bersentuhan dengan pekerjaan dan
jangan gunakan alat untuk aplikasi dengan tekanan yang
tinggi.

Penting!

Untuk menggurinda: Bila memakai cakram yang pusatnya
berlekuk ke dalam, gunakan mesin pada sudut kira-kira 30
dengan pekerjaan sewaktu menggurinda secara kasar, dan
kira-kira 15 sewaktu merapikan.

Untuk memotong: Bila memakai roda potong yang pipih,
senantiasa dekati pekerjaan pada sudut menurut potongan
yang akandibuat. Pertahankan sudutini selamapemotongan
dan jangan memberi tekanan dari samping pada roda.

Memasang Sikat Cangkir Kawat

Sekrup sikat cangkir kawat langsung pada gelendong mesin tanpa
menggunakan flensa.

Pegangan Samping (GAMBAR F)

Pegangan samping gurinda sudut Anda dapat dipasang pada salah satu
sisi kotak roda gigi.

Sikat Potong

Jika sikat menjadi aus seluruhnya, sikat tersebut akan mati secara
otomatis, sehingga menghindari kerusakan pada bagian-bagian di dalam
alat.

Menggantl Sikat (GAMBAR G)
* Lepaskan alat dari kontaknya.

* Lepaskan kedua sekrup dan keluarkan kedua bagian tempat alat
(Gambar G1).

* Kemudian angkat ujung per dan geser sikat keluar dari tempat sikat,
sehingga melepaskan konektor dari sambungannya (Gambar G2).

* Periksa panjang sikat dan gantilah jika panjangnya kurang dari 6mm.
Sikat yang aus harus diganti dengan sikat baru yang diletakkan di
tempat dan posisi yang sama dengan sebelumnya.

* Masukkan sikat yang lama atau yang baru, amankan konektor,
letakkan per kemibali di tempatnya dan kemudian periksa sikat yang
lain. Bilasikat perlu diganti, senantiasa gantilah kedua sikat, walaupun
salah satu sikat masih lebih dari 6mm panjangnya.

e Letakkan kedua bagian tempat alat. Pastikan kawat di dalam tidak
terjepitatau rusak serta periksa bahwa cincin penahan kabel konektor
ditempatkan dengan benar.

¢ Amankan kedua sekrup dengan ketat. Sambung konektor
sebagaimanadijelaskandiatas. Periksabahwaalatbekerja. Sebelum
menggunakan alat, biarkan alat berjalan selama beberapa menit
agar sikat-sikatnya tidak kaku.

Pemeliharaan Alat

Jagalah supaya pelindung, celah-celah ventilasi udara dan tempat motor
bersih dari debu dan kotoran dengan jalan membersihkan dengan kain



bersih atau meniup. Tumpukan debu logam atau minyak yang berlebih
dapat mengakibatkan arus listrik dari bagian-bagian di dalam mengalir ke
bagian logam yang terbuka.

Pemberian beban yang berlebih akan mengurangi kecepatan dan efisiensi
secara drastis serta mengakibatkan alat menjadi panas. Dalam hal ini,
jalankan mesin tanpa beban selama satu atau dua menit sampai mesin
didinginkan hingga suhu kerja yang normal oleh kipas yang terdapat di
dalam alat. Menyalakan dan mematikan mesin ketika mesin sedang
diberi beban akan memendekkan umur tombol.

Meminyaki
Alat listrik Anda tidak perlu diminyaki lagi.

Membersihkan
Jagalah supaya celah-celah ventilasi tidak terhalang-halangi

serta bersihkan tempat alat secara teratur dengan kain yang
lembut.

Pelayanan Purnajual Dari DEWALT

Semua alat listrik DEWALT telah dites secara menyeluruh sebelum
meninggalkan pabrik. Namun demikian, jika alat listrik ini perlu diperbaiki,
silahkan menghubungi agen penjualan Anda atau membawa ke Pusat
Servis DEWALT yang terdekat.

Garansi

Jaminan Satu Tahun Penuh.

Alat-alat industri DEWALT yang kuat dan tahan lama dijamin selama satu
tahun daritanggal pembelian. Kamiakan memperbaiki, tanpa memungut
bayaran, setiap kerusakan yang terjadi karena bahan-bahan atau
pembuatan yang cacat. Perjanjian telah dibuat dengan Divisi Alat Industri
dari Black & Decker untuk memberi jaminan perbaikan untuk alat-alat
DeWALT. Silahkan kembalikan unityang komplit, dengan ongkos transpor
telah dibayar terlebih dahulu, ke salah satu Pusat Servis DEWALT atau
Pusat Servis Black & Decker atau stasiun servis yang resmi. Jaminan ini
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tidak dapat dipakai untuk:
- Aksesori
- Kerusakan yang disebabkan oleh perbaikan yang dibuat atau dicoba
oleh pihak lain
- Kerusakan yang disebabkan oleh penyalahgunaan, kelalaian,
pemakaian
yang lama sehingga menjadi aus, pengubahan atau modifikasi.

Kontrak Servis Satu Tahun Gratis

Selain jaminan satu tahun penuh, setiap alat DEWALT juga ditunjang
dengan Kontrak Servis Satu Tahun Gratis. Kami akan menyediakan
tenaga kerja gratis untuk semua perbaikan dan perawatan pencegahan
selama tahun pertama setelah pembelian. Bukti tanggal pembelian
diperlukan.

Garansi Kepuasan Tanpa Risiko Selama 30 Hari

Jika Andatidak puas sepenuhnya dengan dayagunaalatindustri DEWALT
yang kuat dan tahan lama, tinggal kembalikan kepada penjual yang
berpartisipasi dalam waktu 30 hari. Bukti tanggal pembelian diperlukan.

Alat Usang Dan Lingkungan

Bawalah alat yang telah usang ke Agen Reparasi DEWALT yang resmi.
Di sana alat tersebut akan dihilangkan dengan cara yang aman terhadap
lingkungan.
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China
FEEARHETE
Beijing:

dem

Shanghai:
i -

Guangzhou:
TN -
Hong Kong
HEEE

Indonesia

Korea

Malaysia

East:

West:

Philippines

Singapore

Taiwan

Thailand

Vietnam

SERVICE CENTER
LOCATOR

Room 103, Unit 2, Building 2, Yard 3, FangQunYuan YiQu,
Fangzhuang, FengTai District, Beijing. Post Code: 100078
IERTFEARGEFHE—XISHR2S#255T1035 R4 1100078
419 North Zhong Shan Road, Shanghai 200070
LE#sHhIE4195 - B4 : 200070

Unit 14, No. 1, Huimei Street, Guangzhou Dadaonan Road,
Haizhu District, Guangzhou, China (510310)
IMTSBRE T M AEFERICEE 1S 21454, W4 510310

22/F, Millennium City 3, 370 Kwun Tong Road , Kwun Tong,
Kowloon, Hong Kong.
EBNBEBIEI70RAC Z 312212

P.T. Ditosa, No.34 Jalan Batu Ceper Jakarta, 10120, Pusat
Indonesia.

1st FI. Chongam Bldg. 834-46, Yeoksam-dong, Gangnam-gu
Seoul, Korea

MEAl 247 QNS §31-46 MUY 15

Lot 1149, Muara Tabuan Light Industrial Park, Off Jalan Setia
Raja, 93748 Kuching, Sarawak, Malaysia.

No. 15-1 & 15-2, Jalan SS 23/15, Taman SEA, 47400 Petaling
Jaya, Selangor Darul Ehsan, Malaysia.

Unit 1B, Ground Floor, VSK Corporate Circle Building,
No.2 Acacia Lane Corner Shaw Boulevard,
Mandaluyong City,1552 Philippines.

No. 20 Toh Guan Road, #05-00, CJ GLS Building, Singapore 608839

1/F, No.74 Chou Tze Street, Nei-Hu District (114), Taipei, Taiwan.
Bde (114) PUHEM FE 7455 148

488/14 Moo 1 Poochaosamingprai Road, Samrong-Tai,
Muang Samutprakam Samutprakarn 10270, Thailand
488/14 vy 1 nuuﬂmﬂﬂqumu Fnuadalsla
mmmuaqaumd‘mms Jwminaynsisanis 10270

Hong Bao Corporation, No 3B Tun Duc Thang Street, District
01, Ho Chi Minh City, Vietnam

(86-10) 6552 2788
(86-10) 6552 2799
(86-10) 6552 2425

©

@

@© (86-21) 5308 9566

@ (86-21) 5308 9565

© (86-20)8190 3148
(86-20) 8190 3150

@ (86-20) 8190 3143

@ (852) 2796 6312
@ (852) 2331 3910

(62-21) 380 6688
(62-21) 385 3458

S

@ 080-515-0909
(82-2) 3016 9206
@ (82-2) 3016 9203

@ (60-82) 366113
@ (60-82) 366559

@ (60-03) 7880 1913
@ (60-03) 7880 5191

(632) 533 9694/95
(632) 533 9786
(632) 533 7746

(65) 6747 1711

5) 6565 0363

88|68 o

(886-2) 8751 1375
) (886-2) 8751 1371

(le)

@ (66) 2755-0600
@ (66) 2755-0455
@ (848) 9105711
@ (848) 910 5702




DeWALT 1-YEAR WARRANTY

DeWALT warrants this product for one year from date of purchase. We will repair, without charge, any defects due to faulty
material and/or workmanship.

Please return the complete unit, transportation prepaid, to any local DeWALT Service Center with valid DeWALT warranty
card AND invoice/receipt copy.

This warranty card MUST be completed with the following information:

- customer name, telephone no.:

- dealer name and chop;

- date of purchase;

- tool model and serial no.

This warranty DOES NOT apply to:

- normal wear and tear parts: e.g. carbon brush, cord, plug, chuck and battery;

- attachments and accessories;

- unauthorized repair, alteration/modification;

- damage caused by foreign objects, substances, accidents, obvious misuse, abuse, neglect and improper applications.
These terms only cover the general warranty policy in the Asia region. Details may vary from country to country. Please
consult the local DeWALT service center for more details.
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G R Company Copy R A T Customer Copy
o v
DEWALT P DEWALT amdugnm
High Performance Industrial Tools _g__;LAI_ E:.l_}‘% High Performance Industrial Tools _Tl_z]‘ EE’%
Customer Name: Mr. s ] Customer Name: Mr. g O
Hognen: Miss wwam [ ] Fognen: Miss waen ]
InEIVES Mrs  uw ] 70|12 Mrs  w O
Address: Address:
flog: fiog:
Tel No.: Tel No.:
mnsiaansdwm: netasln
oz : st
Tool Model: Serial No. or Date Code: Tool Model: Serial No. or Date Code:
™ VNNt ™ MBLAVATON
HERLY: HELHHS & MY FEHS: HELLY: HEYHE £= HEY AEHS:
Charger Model: Serial No. or Date Code: Charger Model: Serial No. or Date Code:

MN’Iﬂlﬁ‘lI\ﬂgiIEN
B3| Yaus == M

Date of Purchase:
Juiida:

HETFALAL:

* Invoice / Receipt No.:
* mnewaaluie:

T AFE / AHAMA

Date of Purchase:
fuitde:
uNvo:

HEFLLR:

* Invoice / Receipt No.:
= mneayluidde:

T AEE / MG AHA

Dealer's name:
Swide:
HET cHe|™H:

Tel. No.:
wnsayTnsdnn:

HetHE:

Dealer's name:

]

TUNTo:

HET ™y

Tel. No.:
mneannadnn,

Motz

Dealer Chop:
Wsiuanama:
cHa|d &tel2t

*  Please return this warranty card together with copy of invoice or receipt to the local DeWALTService centre within 14

days from purchase of your tool.

*

‘R ESIISE HETY 953 EE MM B CIFE MBI2 XIBH MESAAL, PHOZ HE TYF

14o|of YL FHAL,

nqandilufinasiu duntude 7 quétimauns DeWalt navmum melu 143nfusnduiida

._____vvg____________________ﬁ,ggﬁﬁggggggggggg444Ag‘v,_ﬁ_______>€g_____,A4

Dealer Chop:
Wariuanum:

theld eftelzt

NDW_2










Note: This instruction manual is applicable for the following sub-codes —B1, —XD, —KR, —B4

DeEWALT Industrial Tool Company Copyright © 1995 Part No. 401690-05





